Tiwari & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm 
Registration Number 23872) appointed as the 
Cost Auditors of the Company for audit of the cost 
accounting records of the Company for the financial 
year ending 31st March, 2022, be paid remuneration 
amounting to ` 55,000/- (Rupees Fifty-Five Thousand 
only) excluding out of pocket expenses, if any.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors 
and/or the Company Secretary, be and are hereby 
authorised to settle any question, difficulty or doubt, 
that may arise in giving effect to this resolution

[...]

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on June 29, 2021 
appointed M/s. U. Tiwari & Associates, Cost Accountants 
(Firm Registration No. 23872), as the Cost Auditor for audit 
of the cost accounting records of the Company for the 
financial year ending 31st March, 2022, at a remuneration 
amounting to ` 55,000 (Rupees Fifty-Five Thousand only) 
excluding out of pocket expenses, if any. In terms of the 
provisions of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 
read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, 
the remuneration payable to Cost Auditor shall be ratified 
by the shareholders of the Company.

[...]

issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of 
India,have been complied with.

SHARE CAPITAL
As on 31st March 2021, the authorized capital of the 
Company was ` 49,88,50,000/- (Rupees Forty-Nine 
CroresEighty-Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) and the 
paid-upcapital stands at ̀  28,23,60,720/- (Rupees Twenty-
Eight Crores Twenty-Three Lakhs Sixty Thousand Seven 
Hundred and Twenty only) consisting of 28,23,60,720 
equity sharesof ` 1/- (Rupee One) each. There was 
no change in share capital of the Company during the 
financial year under review.

During the year under review, the company has not issued 
shares with differential voting rights nor has granted any

[...]

(Two) equity shares of ` 10/- each fully paid up held 
by such member in HIPOLINE.

•	 84 (Eighty-Four) equity shares of the nominal value 
of ` 10/- fully paid up in the Transferee Company for 
every 1 (One) equity share of ` 10/- each fully paid up 
held by such member in LEXI.

•	 101 (One Hundred One) equity shares of the nominal 
value of ̀  10/- fully paid up in the Transferee Company 
for every 2 (Two) equity shares of ` 10/- each fully 
paid up held by such member in RICHIE.

4.	 Transferor Companies GIL and AAR and Transferee 
Company GML are under the Jurisdiction of the